Form	PTC)-1595 (R	ev. 03-09))
OMB	No.	0651-00	27 (exp.	03/31/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
GREGORY J. EGAN	Name: _{BBFHON} FNERGY PLC			
ROBERT RUDLAND	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)_11/07/2005_and_11/08/2005 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	Street Address:12420_NDumont Way City:ittlieton State:_CO Country:_US Zip: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes			
Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents				
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:			
Name Stephen A. Gratton	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00			
Internal Address: LAW OFFICE OF STEPHEN A. GRATTON				
Street Address: _{2764 South Braun Way}	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Lakewood	8. Payment Information			
State: _{CO} Zip ₈₀₂₂₈				
Phone Number 303 989 6353	Descrit Assessmt Number			
Fax Number: <u>303 989 6538</u>	Deposit Account Number _07-1857			
Email Address: grattonstephen@qwest.net	Authorized User Name_Stephen A. Gratton			
9. Signature:				
Stephen A. Gratton Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 022631 FRAME: 0397

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re application of:

GREGORY J. EGAN ROBERT RUDLAND

Serial No.: 11/273,397

Filing Date: 11/14/2005

Title:

METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PRODUCING A

SUPERCRITICAL CRYOGENIC FUEL (SCCF)

Docket No. Brehon 05-02

ASSIGNMENT:

<u>x</u>	Enclosed for recording
	Previously recorded
Date:	
Peel.	

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN, AND TRANSFER to BREHON ENERGY PLC (the "Assignee"), a corporation of the State of Colorado, having a place of business at 12420 N. Dumont Way, Littleton, CO 80125, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, which will be executed by the undersigned and entitled: METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PRODUCING A SUPERCRITICAL CRYOGENIC FUEL (SCCF); such application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States of America;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST, the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

PATENT REEL: 022631 FRAME: 0398 POWER OF ATTORNEY: We hereby appoint as our attorney, Stephen A. Gratton, Reg. No. 28,418; with full power of substitution and revocation, to prosecute this application and to transact all business in the Patent and Tradernark Office connected therewith. All correspondence and telephonic communications should be directed to:

STEPHEN A. GRATTON 2764 South Braun Way Lakewood, CO 80228

Telephone: (303) 989 6353 Fax: (303) 989 6538

We hereby declare that all statements made herein of our own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Wherefore, we pray that Letters Patent be granted to us for the invention or discovery described and claimed in the foregoing specification and claims, declaration, power of attorney, and this petition.

INVENTOR'S FULL NAME:

INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE:

DATE OF SIGNATURE:

RESIDENCE (CITY AND STATE):

CITIZENSHIP (COUNTRY):

POST OFFICE ADDRESS:

GREGORY J. EGAN

Littleton, Colorado

United States of America

12420 N. Dumont Way Littleton, CO 80125

BREHON ENERGY PLC

Docket No. Brehon 05-02

(Signature) Sper Skulland

Date 100 8, 2005

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF Broomseld

}ss.

BEFORE ME, this day of Member, 2005, personally appeared the above named individual(s), to me known to be the person(s) who is (are) described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her (their) own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

SEAL

Notary or Consular Officer of the United States of America

My Commission Expires: Sep. 03.3008

My Commission Express
SEPTEMBER 20 10 11

Docket No. Brehon 05-02

BREHON ENERGY PLC

RECORDED: 05/01/2009

PATENT REEL: 022631 FRAME: 0400